
 HEARING  8/28/2021

www.alaris.us Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334
ALARIS LITIGATION SERVICES

Page 1

1                      BEFORE THE

2          ILLINOIS HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

3                101ST GENERAL ASSEMBLY

4

5

6

7

8               REDISTRICTING COMMITTEE

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16        Hearing held, pursuant to Notice, on the 28th

17 day of August, 2021, between the hours of 12:00 p.m.

18 via Zoom webconferencing, Champaign, Illinois.

19

20

21

22

23

24



 HEARING  8/28/2021

www.alaris.us Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334
ALARIS LITIGATION SERVICES

Page 2

1                A P P E A R A N C E S

2

3 COMMITTEE MEMBERS PRESENT:

4 Representative Kelly Burke, Chairman
Representative Tim Butler, Minority Spokesperson

5 Representative Avery Boume, Member
Representative Ryan Spain, Member

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21 Court Reporter:
Margaret M. Ciembronowicz, CSR

22 Illinois CSR #083-00083
Alaris Litigation Services

23 711 North Eleventh Street
St. Louis, Missouri 63101

24



 HEARING  8/28/2021

www.alaris.us Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334
ALARIS LITIGATION SERVICES

Page 3

1           CHAIRMAN BURKE:  Good afternoon, and

2 welcome to the House redistricting hearing in

3 Champaign.  Do we need to call the roll or are we on

4 a recessed roll?

5           MR. HARTMANN:  We are on a recessed roll.

6           CHAIRMAN BURKE:  Okay.  And --

7           REPRESENTATIVE BURKE:  We'll need to add

8 Representatives -- is it recessed from Peoria or

9 recessed from --

10           CHAIRMAN BURKE:  Is it recessed from

11 yesterday, so we have to -- Rep Spain had a

12 replacement yesterday.

13           MR. HARTMANN:  It's recessed from this

14 morning.

15           CHAIRMAN BURKE:  From the Peoria?

16           MR. HARTMANN:  Correct.

17           CHAIRMAN BURKE:  And he was there.

18           Okay.  So I think -- I think we have

19 everybody.  I don't see any visiting legislators.

20 It looks like it's all Committee Members, so we'll

21 go ahead and proceed.

22           So good afternoon everyone, and thanks for

23 everyone for taking the time to participate in

24 today's hearing.  Earlier this year the House and



 HEARING  8/28/2021

www.alaris.us Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334
ALARIS LITIGATION SERVICES

Page 4

1 Senate Redistricting Committees held approximately

2 50 public hearings to gather input on redistricting

3 in Illinois.  Based on the input from the public and

4 the best population data available at the time, the

5 General Assembly in May passed a legislative

6 redirecting plan that was signed into law by the

7 Governor as Public Act 102-10 on June 4th to comply

8 with the Illinois Constitution's June 30th deadline.

9 At the time, the House Democrats indicated we would

10 review the 2020 Census data when it was released

11 this fall to determine if changes should be made to

12 the map.  On August 12th, 2021, approximately

13 five months later than normal, the United States

14 Census Bureau released the 2020 Census population

15 data to Illinois, as well as to the other states.

16 Now that we have the census data, we are fulfilling

17 our commitment to review the data, seek additional

18 input from the public, and amend the redistricting

19 plan to incorporate the latest census data as

20 needed.  The House Democrats remain committed to

21 providing the public with various ways to make their

22 voices heard to ensure a fair map that reflects the

23 broad racial and geographic diversity of Illinois.

24           Rep Butler, do you have any comments or



 HEARING  8/28/2021

www.alaris.us Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334
ALARIS LITIGATION SERVICES

Page 5

1 statements?

2           REPRESENTATIVE BUTLER:  Sure.  Thank you,

3 Chair Burke.  I haven't seen a witness list yet, but

4 I do see we have a few witnesses in the waiting

5 room, so I don't know if we can get that witness

6 list to our staff, and I would just -- just happy to

7 be here.  I guess this is for the Champaign area.

8 We will try not to take long I guess today, because

9 the Illini kick off in about ten minutes, and I'm

10 sure, Representative Burke, I think you're an U of I

11 grad.  I'm sure you would like to watch the football

12 game today.  But I'm glad we have some witnesses

13 here today, at least a handful of them.  Thank you.

14           CHAIRMAN BURKE:  Well, I'd love to watch

15 the Illini.  I don't know if my event schedule will

16 permit it, but I'm going to try.

17           We do have three witness that have

18 requested recognition, and the three witnesses will

19 be C.W. Chan, for Coalition for a Better

20 Chinese-American Community.  Judge William Hadad,

21 MENA Government Advisory Council, and Ryan Tolley of

22 Change Illinois.  I believe they're all here in the

23 waiting room, so we will proceed with C.W. Chan,

24 Coalition for a Better Chinese-American Community.



 HEARING  8/28/2021

www.alaris.us Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334
ALARIS LITIGATION SERVICES

Page 6

1           MR. CHAN:  Thank you, Madam Chairman.

2                We are not from the Champaign area,

3 but this just happened to be a good time, so good

4 morning everybody.  My name is C.W. Chan, and I'm

5 here representing the Coalition for a Better

6 Chinese-American Community.

7                For more than two decades, CBCAC

8 promoted civic engagement, political empowerment,

9 and community development for the first China --

10 Chinese-American Committee in the Greater Chinatown

11 Chicago area.  As the Illinois General Assembly is

12 going into a special session to make adjustment to

13 the recently passed legislative act, CBCAC would

14 like to register for the record the following:

15                We have been advocating for a fair

16 remap for Chicago's Chinatown neighborhood since

17 1991.  Ten years ago, our fully-engaged community,

18 encouraged by the more than 300 percent increase in

19 registered voters within a decade, worked closely

20 with our legislative leaders to get a passage of the

21 Illinois Voting Right Act of 2011, which included

22 specific protection of language minority without a

23 voting age majority in the redistricting process.

24 Following the passage of the legislature, also



 HEARING  8/28/2021

www.alaris.us Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334
ALARIS LITIGATION SERVICES

Page 7

1 nicknamed the Chinatown Bill, over 90 percent of the

2 Chinese Americans in the greater Chinatown area were

3 joined into one single State legislative district,

4 despite only a 24 percent population of the

5 district.  The first ever Asian-American State

6 legislator in Illinois was elected in 2016.  It was

7 such an encouragement to other Asians in the

8 district, that only four years later, five proud

9 Asian-American legislators are now serving in the

10 Illinois General Assembly.  It's a success story of

11 the Asian-American community as well as a success

12 story of the Illinois General Assembly, and should

13 be celebrated and remembered by both.

14                As you're finalizing your 2021

15 redistricting with the recently released census

16 data, I urge you to remember the commitment to the

17 protection of language minority and other minority

18 groups.  The community will keep a close eye to make

19 sure that a Chinatown neighborhood, as well as other

20 Asian district neighborhoods will be kept intact in

21 the final map.  And we thank all of you in advance

22 for doing the same.

23                CBCAC is also part of the United

24 Congress for Community and Religious Organizations,



 HEARING  8/28/2021

www.alaris.us Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334
ALARIS LITIGATION SERVICES

Page 8

1 the UCCRO Coalition, a multiethnic coalition that

2 worked collaborating on a unity map that was

3 submitted to both State House and State Senate

4 Redistricting Committees during the comment period

5 in May, 2021.  We urged that the House and Senate

6 Redistricting Committees revise and review this map,

7 which takes into account each communities of

8 interest and take it under serious consideration.

9 And as the General Assembly goes back into special

10 session next week, we urge that the map drawn out of

11 this special session be shared with the community

12 early and with ample time for community review and

13 discussion.  Thank you.

14           CHAIRMAN BURKE:  Thank you, Mr. Chan, for

15 your testimony.  And Committee Members, I did

16 neglect to call upon our Democratic staffer for the

17 presentation.  I apologize for taking things out of

18 order.  So before we get to the next two witnesses,

19 I will recognize House Democratic staffer for our

20 presentation and please proceed.

21           MS. McNAMARA:  Good afternoon everybody.

22           CHAIRMAN BURKE:  And for clarification,

23 it's Allie McNamara.

24           MS. McNAMARA:  Like Representative Burke



 HEARING  8/28/2021

www.alaris.us Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334
ALARIS LITIGATION SERVICES

Page 9

1 said, my name is Allie McNamara.  I'm an employee of

2 the Illinois House of Representatives, and I'm here

3 to give a brief overview of what the 2020 Census

4 data released earlier this month showed for the

5 State overall as well as the local region.

6                According to the 2020 Census, the

7 State's population is 12,812,508.  This is a decline

8 of 0.14 percent or 18,124 people over a ten-year

9 period.  The State's total population, according to

10 the final 2020 Census numbers was approximately

11 0.3 percent above the 2015 to 2019 American

12 Community Survey five-year estimates.

13                Statewide populationships over the

14 past decade reflect an overall increase in urban and

15 suburban communities and decline in population in

16 rural and downstate areas.  The State's northeastern

17 counties, Cook, DuPage, Lake, Will, McHenry, Kane,

18 Kendall, and Grundy counties all saw increases in

19 population, with Kendall County seeing the largest

20 population increase in the State.

21                While much of the downstate lost

22 population, some areas did see noteworthy increases

23 such as Carroll County, McLean County, Champaign

24 County, Effingham County, Williamson County, and



 HEARING  8/28/2021

www.alaris.us Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334
ALARIS LITIGATION SERVICES

Page 10

1 Johnson County.

2                The counties that saw the biggest

3 declines were located downstate.  Alexander County

4 saw the State's largest loss of population while

5 Calhoun County, Coles County, Gallatin County, Green

6 County, Haradin County, Henderson County, Jackson,

7 Mason, McDonough, Pike and Pulaski all saw double

8 digit losses in population.

9                Overall, these rural areas of

10 Illinois were generally overestimated by the 2015 to

11 2019 American Community Survey five-year estimates

12 while many urban areas were underestimated.

13                Locally, Champaign County's

14 population increased by 2.4 percent over the past

15 decade.  House Districts 103 and 105 from the 2011

16 map saw an increase in population, while House

17 Districts 101, 102, 104, 106, 107, 109, and 110, saw

18 a decrease in population over the decade.

19                The counties white population

20 declined over the past decade, while

21 African-American, Asian, and the Hispanic

22 populations increased.

23                Thank you very much for your

24 attention and for coming out to share your thoughts



 HEARING  8/28/2021

www.alaris.us Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334
ALARIS LITIGATION SERVICES

Page 11

1 today.  As the Chair mentioned, you'll be able to

2 find hearing information and testimony from this and

3 other hearings on ilga.gov,

4 ilhousedems.com/redistricting, and

5 ilsenateredistricing.com.  You can send further

6 written testimony and suggestions by email to the

7 House Redistricting Committee at

8 redistrictingcommittee@hds.ilga.gov.

9                Thank you.

10           CHAIRMAN BURKE:  Thank you, Allie.

11           Now we'll go back to our -- did any

12 Committee Members, I didn't see any hands raised for

13 Mr. Chan, so I'm going to move ahead to our next

14 witness, Judge William Hadad, MENA Government

15 Advisory Council.  Judge Hadad.

16           JUDGE HADAD:  Thank you Representative

17 Burke, and I want to thank the Committee and Allie

18 McNamara for making this possible.  I, too, am like

19 Mr. Chan, someone who was not able to be with you on

20 Thursday, so I hope you will indulge me, just for a

21 few minutes, to present our case.  You know, I heard

22 Mr. Chan speak, and I have to tell you that I'm

23 happy that the Chinese-American community has five

24 Representatives downstate.  My community, the MENA,



 HEARING  8/28/2021

www.alaris.us Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334
ALARIS LITIGATION SERVICES

Page 12

1 Middle East North Africa, otherwise the

2 Arab-American community, has none.  And I'd like to

3 make a case for the issue of southwest Cook County.

4                Now, our objection, our formal

5 objection for this record for the courts or the

6 General Assembly to note is that our people have

7 been excluded as MENA Americans in the adjustments

8 to the General Assembly Redistricting Act.  The

9 American Middle East Voters Alliance, of which I am

10 Chairman, was founded in 2006, and became a

11 Political Action Committee in 2014.  That group has

12 been able to accumulate a proprietary database of

13 249,000 registered MENA voters in Cook County and

14 the collared counties here in Illinois.  That is

15 consistent with the estimates of 4.1 to 4.6 percent

16 of Illinois citizens being from our MENA community.

17 That's a lot of people.  Our greatest concentration

18 of Arab-Americans or MENA Americans is in southwest

19 Cook County.  And that southwest sector is the area

20 that I'm focusing on in speaking to you today.

21                There are 64 precincts in that

22 region.  And we're Palos, Bridgeview, Orleans,

23 Stickney, Lyons, all of which can be, I believe,

24 created into a district.  We have submitted



 HEARING  8/28/2021

www.alaris.us Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334
ALARIS LITIGATION SERVICES

Page 13

1 documentation to Allie McNamara of maps and

2 demographics regarding those areas showing the last

3 voter turnouts and so on.  The maps that we're

4 submitting, though somewhat remote --

5 unsophisticated I might say, do not disrupt any

6 current representatives from that area, but carve

7 out an area that would represent the large

8 population of MENA Americans there.  There are more

9 Palestinian-Americans here in Chicago, in this area,

10 than anywhere in the world.  And we have the largest

11 population of Palestinians, Jordanians, and Syrians

12 in this region as this documentation that I gave to

13 Ms. McNamara bears out.  We do have statistics,

14 despite the issue with the census.

15                We also are submitting a resolution

16 from our recently formed MENA Governmental Advisory

17 Council of urging to you to create a redistricting

18 in southwest Cook County and to take that into

19 account.

20                Now, I don't want to be too much of a

21 former judge here, okay, but the U.S. Supreme Court

22 said in Gray versus Sanders, that local electoral

23 district boundaries should be drawn in accordance

24 with the constitutional principle of one person, one



 HEARING  8/28/2021

www.alaris.us Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334
ALARIS LITIGATION SERVICES

Page 14

1 vote, in order to fairly reflect the population in a

2 way that does not dilute a fair reflection of the

3 citizens within that district.  However, the Trump

4 census ban on Arab-Americans, ended the Census

5 Bureau's plans to add MENA Americans to the 2020

6 census.  That's a fact.  This prohibition denied

7 Arab-Americans their lawful right and opportunity to

8 be counted along with other minorities in the 2020

9 Census.  This puts us at allegedly an impediment.

10 However, we're submitting to the General Assembly,

11 the fact that the Trump census ban on Arab-Americans

12 should not and need not be an impediment to bridging

13 the political rights of Arab-Americans and our MENA

14 population here in Illinois, which is quite sizable.

15 We're presenting, and I sent it to Allie McNamara,

16 our study's empirical evidence from Professor Louise

17 Cainkar from Marquette University and other sources

18 that show that there is a basis to redistrict

19 southwest Cook County, and we submit some drafts of

20 maps that would support that idea.

21                So, okay, we have included with our

22 testimony, and I'm sending to you -- I'm trying to

23 be brief here.  I know the Illinois game is coming

24 up, and the White Sox really took care of the Cubs



 HEARING  8/28/2021

www.alaris.us Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334
ALARIS LITIGATION SERVICES

Page 15

1 last night.  I gotta mention that as a White Sox

2 fan.  I'm a south sider.

3                Anyways, I've included in our

4 testimony today the MENA Governmental Advisory

5 Council's former resolution to the General Assembly

6 to redistrict southwest Cook County to address the

7 concentration of Arab-Americans in that region.

8 I've also submitted an overview of the demographic

9 evidence in support of our proposed inclusive

10 redistricting and some examples of maps and

11 population guides to help you along.  Now, I am

12 happy that there's other minorities that have been

13 able to prevail upon the General Assembly to allot a

14 redistricting region here and there from minorities.

15 We have been conspicuously omitted, and I urge the

16 General Assembly not to abide by the Trump census

17 ban on Arab-Americans that prevented us from being

18 counted formally with the census, because there were

19 plans to do so.  And I've submitted empirical

20 evidence to support the fact that there is that

21 population we have here based on voter turnouts,

22 assessments and the five year -- five years ago the

23 Census Bureau's decision to include MENA Americans

24 as a separate class to be counted.



 HEARING  8/28/2021

www.alaris.us Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334
ALARIS LITIGATION SERVICES

Page 16

1                I thank you for your time today and

2 appreciate your indulgence.

3           CHAIRMAN BURKE:  Thank you, Judge.  I do

4 see that --

5           JUDGE HADAD:  Oh, by the way, one more

6 thing, Representative Kelly.  Louise Cainkar and our

7 experts, stand ready to provide any live testimony

8 and their curriculum vitaes to support our position

9 here.  Thank you.  I'm sorry to interrupt you.

10           CHAIRMAN BURKE:  Thank you.  And I see

11 Representative Butler has a question.  Please

12 proceed Rep Butler.

13           REPRESENTATIVE BUTLER:  Thank you, Madam

14 Chair.

15                I just wanted to, first of all,

16 Judge, could you pronounce your name?  I know

17 there's a few different pronunciations.

18           JUDGE HADAD:  Well, I -- the nuns at

19 St. Catherine of Siena called me Hadad, and now the

20 Arab-American community calls me Hadad, and my

21 daughter calls me Hadad now, so . . .

22           REPRESENTATIVE BUTLER:  Those of us from

23 good Peoria heritage usually say Hadad, too, so I

24 just wanted to make sure I didn't get that wrong.



 HEARING  8/28/2021

www.alaris.us Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334
ALARIS LITIGATION SERVICES

Page 17

1           JUDGE HADAD:  Say hi to the LaHoods for

2 me, please.

3           REPRESENTATIVE BUTLER:  There you go.  I

4 will.  And first of all, I'm glad the White Sox gave

5 up 13 runs last night to the Iowa Cubs, so, you

6 know, that's good.

7                If you could, and I don't know if

8 Ms. McNamara has sent your information to our staff,

9 to the minority staff, Republican staff, but we

10 would like to see that information as well that

11 you've submitted, and we can get that, our staff,

12 Dan Weber who's on here, can get that from

13 Ms. McNamara, I would hope, if we haven't seen it

14 yet.

15                My question is, so you guys have done

16 a great job testifying at these hearings.  A lot of

17 these groups have done -- a lot of the advocacy

18 groups have done a great job, and specifically about

19 southwest Cook, we've heard about this several

20 times.  And it is your expectation now that you've

21 submitted this information, that you hope that a

22 district to you of what you've described would be

23 included in a -- whatever the revised maps are going

24 to be that we're going to vote on in 72 hours,



 HEARING  8/28/2021

www.alaris.us Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334
ALARIS LITIGATION SERVICES

Page 18

1 correct?

2           JUDGE HADAD:  Correct, Mr. Butler, yes.

3           REPRESENTATIVE BUTLER:  And do you know, I

4 know you've submitted to the Democratic staff, do

5 you know who's drawing the maps?

6           JUDGE HADAD:  I don't know who's drawing

7 the maps.  We have met with various people in the

8 last two years regarding this, the previous Speaker

9 and Chairman of the Democratic Party -- my brother

10 is a Republican Committeeman in York Township.  We

11 have talked to everybody, and it seems that we're

12 not making very much progress until this opportunity

13 today.

14           REPRESENTATIVE BUTLER:  Okay.  I

15 appreciate that.  Thank you very much.

16           JUDGE HADAD:  Finally, I would tell you, I

17 could share on screen that report.  I did send it to

18 Allie.  I don't know if Allie McNamara is still on.

19 Maybe she could acknowledge receipt of the package I

20 scanned to her last night.  Well, I don't want to

21 share screen and take up your time.

22           CHAIRMAN BURKE:  Whatever materials you've

23 sent, I'm sure we'll be able to disseminate.

24           JUDGE HADAD:  Well, thank you very much.



 HEARING  8/28/2021

www.alaris.us Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334
ALARIS LITIGATION SERVICES

Page 19

1           CHAIRMAN BURKE:  Thank you.  I see no

2 further questions for this witness, so we'll move to

3 our third witness who is Ryan Tolley of Change

4 Illinois.

5           MR. HARTMANN:  I don't think Ryan's on.

6           CHAIRMAN BURKE:  Okay.  So no Ryan Tolley.

7 So that concludes our list of witnesses for this

8 hearing.

9           Any further comments or questions from any

10 of our members?  Rep Butler, you still have your

11 hand up.  Is that --

12           REPRESENTATIVE BUTLER:  I just like having

13 my hand raised.

14           CHAIRMAN BURKE:  Well, that's what I

15 figured.

16           Okay.  So seeing no further questions or

17 comments, the hearing is concluded, and we will

18 recess to the call of the Chair.  Thank you

19 everyone.

20                     (Whereupon, at 12:30 p.m., the

21                      hearing was adjourned.)

22               *          *         *

23

24



 HEARING  8/28/2021

www.alaris.us Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334
ALARIS LITIGATION SERVICES

Page 20

1          CERTIFICATE OF SHORTHAND REPORTER

2

3           I, Margaret M. Ciembronowicz, Certified Shorthand

4 Reporter of the State of Illinois, do hereby certify that

5 heretofore on the 28th day of August, 2021, I reported the

6 aforementioned Zoom webconferencing proceedings by means of

7 shorthand and afterwards caused the same to be transcribed;

8 that the above and foregoing is a true and accurate record

9 of the testimony so given to the best of my ability.

10           IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand

11 this 10th day of September, 2021.

12

13                    __________________________________
                   Margaret M. Ciembronowicz, CSR

14                    (License No. 084-003833)

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24



 HEARING  8/28/2021

www.alaris.us Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334
ALARIS LITIGATION SERVICES

 HEARING  8/28/2021

www.alaris.us Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334
ALARIS LITIGATION SERVICES

A
abide 15:16
ability 20:9
able 11:1,19 12:12

15:13 18:23
account 8:7

13:19
accumulate

12:12
accurate 20:8
acknowledge

18:19
act 4:7 6:13,21

12:8
Action 12:11
add 3:7 14:5
additional 4:17
address 15:6
adjourned 19:21
adjustment 6:12
adjustments

12:7
advance 7:21
Advisory 5:21

11:15 13:16 15:4
advocacy 17:17
advocating 6:15
aforemention...

20:6
Africa 12:1
African-Ameri...

10:21
afternoon 3:1

3:22 8:21
age 6:23
ago 6:17 15:22
ahead 3:21 11:13
Alaris 2:22
Alexander 10:3
allegedly 14:9
Alliance 12:9
Allie 8:23 9:1

11:10,17 13:1
14:15 18:18,18

allot 15:13
amend 4:18

American 9:11
10:11 12:9

Americans 7:2
12:7,18 13:8
14:5 15:23

ample 8:12
Anyways 15:3
apologize 8:17
appreciate 16:2

18:15
approximately

4:1,12 9:10
Arab-American

12:2 16:20
Arab-America...

12:18 14:4,7,11
14:13 15:7,17

area 5:7 6:2,11
7:2 12:19 13:6
13:7,9

areas 9:16,22
10:9,12 13:2

Asian 7:20
10:21

Asian-Americ...
7:5,9,11

Asians 7:7
Assembly 1:3

4:5 6:11 7:10
7:12 8:9 12:6
12:8 14:10 15:5
15:13,16

assessments
15:22

attention 10:24
August 1:17 4:12

20:5
available 4:4
Avery 2:5

B
back 8:9 11:11
ban 14:4,11 15:17
based 4:3 15:21
basis 14:18
bears 13:13
believe 5:22

12:23
best 4:4 20:9
Better 5:19,24

6:5
biggest 10:2
Bill 7:1
Boume 2:5
boundaries

13:23
Bridgeview

12:22
bridging 14:12
brief 9:3 14:23
broad 4:23
brother 18:9
Bureau 4:14
Bureau's 14:5

15:23
Burke 2:4 3:1,6

3:7,10,15,17
5:3,10,14 8:14
8:22,24 11:10
11:17 16:3,10
18:22 19:1,6,14

Butler 2:4 4:24
5:2 16:11,12,13
16:22 17:3
18:2,3,14 19:10
19:12

C
C 2:1
C.W 5:19,23 6:4
Cainkar 14:17

16:6
Calhoun 10:5
call 3:3 8:16

19:18
called 16:19
calls 16:20,21
care 14:24
Carroll 9:23
carve 13:6
case 11:21 12:3
Catherine 16:19
caused 20:7
CBCAC 6:7,13

7:23
celebrated 7:13
census 4:10,14

4:14,16,19 7:15
9:3,6,10 13:14
14:4,4,6,9,11
15:16,18,23

CERTIFICATE
20:1

Certified 20:3
certify 20:4
Chair 5:3 11:1

16:14 19:18
Chairman 2:4

3:1,6,10,15,17
5:14 6:1 8:14
8:22 11:10
12:10 16:3,10
18:9,22 19:1,6
19:14

Champaign 1:18
3:3 5:7 6:2
9:23 10:13

Chan 5:19,23
6:1,4 8:14 11:13
11:19,22

Change 5:22
19:3

changes 4:11
Chicago 6:11

13:9
Chicago's 6:16
China 6:9
Chinatown 6:10

6:16 7:1,2,19
Chinese 7:2
Chinese-Ame...

5:20,24 6:6
6:10 11:23

Ciembronowicz
2:21 20:3,13

citizens 12:16
14:3

civic 6:8
clarification

8:22
class 15:24

close 7:18
closely 6:19
coalition 5:19

5:24 6:5 8:1,1
Coles 10:5
collaborating

8:2
collared 12:14
coming 10:24

14:23
comment 8:4
comments 4:24

19:9,17
commitment

4:17 7:16
committed 4:20
Committee 1:8

2:3 3:20 6:10
8:15 11:7,12,17
12:11

Committeeman
18:10

Committees 4:1
8:4,6

communities
8:7 9:15

community
5:20,24 6:6,9
6:17 7:11,18,24
8:11,12 9:12
10:11 11:23,24
12:2,16 16:20

comply 4:7
concentration

12:17 15:7
concluded 19:17
concludes 19:7
Congress 7:24
consideration

8:8
consistent 12:15
conspicuously

15:15
Constitution's

4:8
constitutional

13:24



 HEARING  8/28/2021

www.alaris.us Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334
ALARIS LITIGATION SERVICES

Cook 9:17 12:3
12:13,19 13:18
14:19 15:6
17:19

correct 3:16 18:1
18:2

Council 5:21
11:15 13:17

Council's 15:5
counted 14:8

15:18,24
counties 9:17,18

10:2,19 12:14
County 9:19,23

9:23,24,24,24
10:1,3,5,5,5,6
10:6,6 12:3,13
12:19 13:18
14:19 15:6

County's 10:13
Court 2:21 13:21
courts 12:5
create 13:17
created 12:24
CSR 2:21,22

20:13
Cubs 14:24 17:5
current 13:6
curriculum 16:8

D
Dan 17:12
data 4:4,10,15

4:16,17,19 7:16
9:4

database 12:12
daughter 16:21
day 1:17 20:5,11
deadline 4:8
decade 6:19

9:14 10:15,18
10:20

decades 6:7
decision 15:23
decline 9:7,15
declined 10:20
declines 10:3

decrease 10:18
Democratic

8:16,19 18:4,9
Democrats 4:9

4:20
demographic

15:8
demographics

13:2
denied 14:6
described 17:22
despite 7:4

13:14
determine 4:11
development

6:9
different 16:17
digit 10:8
dilute 14:2
discussion 8:13
disrupt 13:5
disseminate

18:23
district 7:3,5,8

7:20 12:24
13:23 14:3
17:22

Districts 10:15
10:17

diversity 4:23
documentation

13:1,12
doing 7:22
double 10:7
downstate 9:16

9:21 10:3 11:24
drafts 14:19
drawing 18:5,6
drawn 8:10

13:23
DuPage 9:17

E
E 2:1,1
earlier 3:24 9:4
early 8:12
East 12:1,9

Effingham 9:24
elected 7:6
electoral 13:22
Eleventh 2:23
email 11:6
empirical 14:16

15:19
employee 9:1
empowerment

6:8
encouraged

6:18
encourageme...

7:7
ended 14:4
engagement

6:8
ensure 4:22
estimates 9:12

10:11 12:15
event 5:15
everybody 3:19

6:4 8:21 18:11
evidence 14:16

15:9,20
examples 15:10
excluded 12:7
expectation

17:20
experts 16:7
eye 7:18

F

fact 14:6,11
15:20

fair 4:22 6:15
14:2

fairly 14:1
fall 4:11
fan 15:2
figured 19:15
final 7:21 9:10
finalizing 7:14
Finally 18:16
find 11:2
first 6:9 7:5

16:15 17:4

five 4:13 7:8
11:23 15:22,22

five-year 9:12
10:11

focusing 12:20
following 6:14

6:24
football 5:11
foregoing 20:8
formal 12:4
formally 15:18
formed 13:16
former 13:21

15:5
founded 12:10
four 7:8
fulfilling 4:16
fully-engaged

6:17
further 11:5 19:2

19:9,16

G
Gallatin 10:5
game 5:12

14:23
gather 4:2
General 1:3 4:5

6:11 7:10,12
8:9 12:6,8
14:10 15:5,13
15:16

generally 10:10
geographic

4:23
give 9:3
given 20:9
glad 5:12 17:4
go 3:21 11:11 17:3
goes 8:9
going 5:16 6:12

11:13 17:23,24
good 3:1,22 6:3

6:3 8:21 16:23
17:6

gotta 15:1
Government

5:21 11:14
Governmental

13:16 15:4
Governor 4:7
grad 5:11
Gray 13:22
great 17:16,18
greater 6:10 7:2
greatest 12:17
Green 10:5
group 12:11
groups 7:18

17:17,18
Grundy 9:18
guess 5:7,8
guides 15:11
guys 17:15

H
Hadad 5:20

11:14,15,16 16:5
16:18,19,20,21
16:23 17:1 18:2
18:6,16,24

hand 19:11,13
20:10

handful 5:13
hands 11:12
happened 6:3
happy 5:6 11:23

15:12
Haradin 10:6
HARTMANN

3:5,13,16 19:5
heard 4:22 11:21

17:19
hearing 1:16 3:2

3:24 11:2 19:8
19:17,21

hearings 4:2
11:3 17:16

held 1:16 4:1
help 15:11
Henderson 10:6
heretofore 20:5
hereunto 20:10
heritage 16:23



 HEARING  8/28/2021

www.alaris.us Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334
ALARIS LITIGATION SERVICES

hi 17:1
Hispanic 10:21
hope 11:20 17:13

17:21
hours 1:17 17:24
House 1:2 3:2

3:24 4:9,20
8:3,5,19 9:2
10:15,16 11:7

I
idea 14:20
ilga.gov 11:3
ilhousedems....

11:4
Illini 5:9,15
Illinois 1:2,18

2:22 4:3,8,15
4:23 5:22 6:11
6:21 7:6,10,12
9:2 10:10 12:14
12:16 14:14,23
19:4 20:4

ilsenateredist...
11:5

impediment
14:9,12

include 15:23
included 6:21

14:21 15:3
17:23

inclusive 15:9
incorporate

4:19
increase 6:18

9:14,20 10:16
increased 10:14

10:22
increases 9:18

9:22
indicated 4:9
indulge 11:20
indulgence 16:2
information 11:2

17:8,10,21
input 4:2,3,18
intact 7:20

interest 8:8
interrupt 16:9
Iowa 17:5
issue 12:3 13:14

J
Jackson 10:6
job 17:16,18
Johnson 10:1
joined 7:3
Jordanians 13:11
judge 5:20 11:14

11:15,16 13:21
16:3,5,16,18
17:1 18:2,6,16
18:24

June 4:7,8

K
Kane 9:17
keep 7:18
Kelly 2:4 16:6
Kendall 9:18,19
kept 7:20
kick 5:9
know 5:5,15

11:21 14:23
16:16 17:6,7
18:3,4,5,6,18

L
LaHoods 17:1
Lake 9:17
language 6:22

7:17
large 13:7
largest 9:19

10:4 13:10
latest 4:19
law 4:6
lawful 14:7
leaders 6:20
legislative 4:5

6:13,20 7:3
legislator 7:6
legislators 3:19

7:9

legislature 6:24
License 20:14
list 5:3,6 19:7
Litigation 2:22
live 16:7
local 9:5 13:22
Locally 10:13
located 10:3
long 5:8
looks 3:20
loss 10:4
losses 10:8
lost 9:21
lot 12:17 17:16,17
Louis 2:23
Louise 14:16

16:6
love 5:14
Lyons 12:23

M
M 2:21 20:3,13
Madam 6:1

16:13
majority 6:23
making 11:18

18:12
map 4:12,22

7:21 8:2,6,10
10:16

maps 13:1,3
14:20 15:10
17:23 18:5,7

Margaret 2:21
20:3,13

Marquette 14:17
Mason 10:7
materials 18:22
McDonough

10:7
McHenry 9:17
McLean 9:23
McNAMARA

8:21,23,24 9:1
11:18 13:1,13
14:15 17:8,13
18:18

means 20:6
Member 2:5,5
members 2:3

3:20 8:15 11:12
19:10

MENA 5:21 11:14
11:24 12:7,13
12:16,18 13:8
13:16 14:5,13
15:4,23

mention 15:1
mentioned 11:1
met 18:7
Middle 12:1,9
minorities 14:8

15:12,14
minority 2:4

6:22 7:17,17
17:9

minutes 5:9
11:21

Missouri 2:23
month 9:4
months 4:13
morning 3:14

6:4
move 11:13 19:2
multiethnic 8:1

N
N 2:1
name 6:4 9:1

16:16
need 3:3,7 14:12
needed 4:20
neglect 8:16
neighborhood

6:16 7:19
neighborhoods

7:20
nicknamed 7:1
night 15:1 17:5

18:20
normal 4:13
North 2:23 12:1
northeastern

9:16

note 12:6
noteworthy

9:22
Notice 1:16
numbers 9:10
nuns 16:18

O
objection 12:4,5
Oh 16:5
okay 3:6,18

13:21 14:21
18:14 19:6,16

omitted 15:15
opportunity

14:7 18:12
order 8:18 14:1
Organizations

7:24
Orleans 12:22
overall 9:5,14

10:9
overestimated

10:10
overview 9:3

15:8

P
P 2:1,1
p.m 1:17 19:20
package 18:19
Palestinian-A...

13:9
Palestinians

13:11
Palos 12:22
part 7:23
participate 3:23
Party 18:9
passage 6:20

6:24
passed 4:5 6:13
people 9:8 12:6

12:17 18:7
Peoria 3:8,15

16:23
percent 6:18 7:1



 HEARING  8/28/2021

www.alaris.us Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334
ALARIS LITIGATION SERVICES

7:4 9:8,11
10:14 12:15

period 8:4 9:9
permit 5:16
person 13:24
Pike 10:7
plan 4:6,19
plans 14:5 15:19
please 8:20

16:11 17:2
political 6:8

12:11 14:13
population 4:4

4:14 7:4 9:7,9
9:15,19,20,22
10:4,8,14,16,18
10:19 13:8,11
14:1,14 15:11,21

populations
10:22

populationshi...
9:13

position 16:8
possible 11:18
precincts 12:21
present 2:3

11:21
presentation

8:17,20
presenting

14:15
prevail 15:13
prevented 15:17
previous 18:8
principle 13:24
proceed 3:21

5:23 8:20
16:12

proceedings
20:6

process 6:23
Professor 14:16
progress 18:12
prohibition 14:6
promoted 6:8
pronounce

16:16

pronunciations
16:17

proposed 15:9
proprietary

12:12
protection 6:22

7:17
proud 7:8
provide 16:7
providing 4:21
public 4:2,3,7

4:18,21
Pulaski 10:7
pursuant 1:16
puts 14:9

Q
question 16:11

17:15
questions 19:2

19:9,16
quite 14:14

R
R 2:1
racial 4:23
raised 11:12

19:13
ready 16:7
really 14:24
receipt 18:19
recess 19:18
recessed 3:4,5

3:8,9,10,13
recognition

5:18
recognize 8:19
record 6:14 12:5

20:8
redirecting 4:6
redistrict 14:18

15:6
redistricting 1:8

3:2 4:1,2,18
6:23 7:15 8:4
8:6 11:7 12:8
13:17 15:10,14

redistrictingc...
11:8

reflect 9:14 14:1
reflection 14:2
reflects 4:22
regarding 13:2

18:8
region 9:5

12:22 13:12
15:7,14

register 6:14
registered 6:19

12:13
released 4:10

4:14 7:15 9:4
Religious 7:24
remain 4:20
remap 6:16
remember 7:16
remembered

7:13
remote 13:4
Rep 3:11 4:24

16:12 19:10
replacement

3:12
report 18:17
reported 20:5
Reporter 2:21

20:1,4
represent 13:7
Representative

2:4,4,5,5 3:7
5:2,10 8:24
11:16 16:6,11,13
16:22 17:3
18:3,14 19:12

representatives
1:2 3:8 9:2
11:24 13:6

representing
6:5

Republican 17:9
18:10

requested 5:18
resolution 13:15

15:5

review 4:10,17
8:6,12

revise 8:6
revised 17:23
right 6:21 14:7
rights 14:13
roll 3:3,4,5
room 5:5,23
runs 17:5
rural 9:16 10:9
Ryan 2:5 5:21

19:3,6
Ryan's 19:5

S
S 2:1
Sanders 13:22
saw 9:18 10:2,4

10:7,16,17
scanned 18:20
schedule 5:15
screen 18:17,21
sector 12:19
see 3:19 5:4

9:22 11:12 16:4
16:10 17:10
19:1

seeing 9:19
19:16

seek 4:17
seen 5:3 17:13
Senate 4:1 8:3,5
send 11:5 18:17
sending 14:22
sent 14:15 17:8

18:23
separate 15:24
September

20:11
serious 8:8
Services 2:22
serving 7:9
session 6:12

8:10,11
set 20:10
share 10:24

18:17,21

shared 8:11
shorthand 20:1

20:3,7
show 14:18
showed 9:4
showing 13:2
sider 15:2
Siena 16:19
signed 4:6
single 7:3
sizable 14:14
somewhat 13:4
sorry 16:9
sources 14:17
south 15:2
southwest 12:3

12:18,19 13:18
14:19 15:6
17:19

Sox 14:24 15:1
17:4

Spain 2:5 3:11
speak 11:22
Speaker 18:8
speaking 12:20
special 6:12 8:9

8:11
specific 6:22
specifically

17:18
Spokesperson

2:4
St 2:23 16:19
staff 5:6 17:8,9

17:9,11 18:4
staffer 8:16,19
stand 16:7
State 7:3,5 8:3

8:3 9:5,20
20:4

State's 9:7,9,16
10:4

statements 5:1
states 4:13,15
Statewide 9:13
statistics 13:13
Stickney 12:23



 HEARING  8/28/2021

www.alaris.us Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334
ALARIS LITIGATION SERVICES

story 7:10,12
Street 2:23
study's 14:16
submit 14:19
submitted 8:3

12:24 15:8,19
17:11,21 18:4

submitting 13:4
13:15 14:10

suburban 9:15
success 7:10,11
suggestions

11:6
support 14:20

15:9,20 16:8
Supreme 13:21
sure 5:2,10,11

7:19 16:24
18:23

Survey 9:12
10:11

Syrians 13:11

T
take 5:8 8:8

13:18 18:21
takes 8:7
talked 18:11
tell 11:22 18:16
ten 5:9 6:17
ten-year 9:8
testifying 17:16
testimony 8:15

11:2,6 14:22
15:4 16:7 20:9

thank 5:2,13 6:1
7:21 8:13,14
10:23 11:9,10
11:16,17 16:1,3
16:9,10,13
18:15,24 19:1
19:18

thanks 3:22
thing 16:6
things 8:17
think 3:18,18

5:10 19:5

third 19:3
thoughts 10:24
three 5:17,18
Thursday 11:20
Tim 2:4
time 3:23 4:4,9

6:3 8:12 16:1
18:21

times 17:20
today 5:8,12,13

11:1 12:20 15:4
16:1 18:13

today's 3:24
Tolley 5:21 19:3

19:6
total 9:9
Township 18:10
transcribed

20:7
true 20:8
Trump 14:3,11

15:16
try 5:8,16
trying 14:22
turnouts 13:3

15:21
two 6:7 8:18

18:8

U
U 5:10
U.S 13:21
UCCRO 8:1
underestimat...

10:12
United 4:13

7:23
unity 8:2
University 14:17
unsophisticat...

13:5
urban 9:14 10:12
urge 7:16 8:10

15:15
urged 8:5
urging 13:17
usually 16:23

V
various 4:21

18:7
versus 13:22
visiting 3:19
vitaes 16:8
voices 4:22
vote 14:1 17:24
voter 13:3 15:21
voters 6:19 12:9

12:13
voting 6:21,23

W
waiting 5:4,23
want 11:17 13:20

18:20
wanted 16:15

16:24
watch 5:11,14
way 14:2 16:5
ways 4:21
we'll 3:7,20 11:11

18:23 19:2
we're 12:22 13:3

14:10,15 17:24
18:11

we've 17:19
webconferen...

1:18 20:6
Weber 17:12
week 8:10
welcome 3:2
WHEREOF

20:10
white 10:19

14:24 15:1 17:4
William 5:20

11:14
Williamson

9:24
witness 5:3,5,17

11:14 19:2,3
20:10

witnesses 5:4
5:12,18 8:18
19:7

worked 6:19
8:2

world 13:10
written 11:6
wrong 16:24

X

Y
year 3:24 15:22
years 6:17 7:8

15:22 18:8
yesterday 3:11

3:12
York 18:10

Z
Zoom 1:18 20:6

0
0.14 9:8
0.3 9:11
083-00083

2:22
084-003833

20:14

1
101 10:17
101ST 1:3
102 10:17
102-10 4:7
103 10:15
104 10:17
105 10:15
106 10:17
107 10:17
109 10:17
10th 20:11
110 10:17
12,812,508 9:7
12:00 1:17
12:30 19:20
12th 4:12
13 17:5
18,124 9:8
1991 6:17

2
2.4 10:14
2006 12:10
2011 6:21 10:15
2014 12:11
2015 9:11 10:10
2016 7:6
2019 9:11 10:11
2020 4:10,14

9:3,6,10 14:5
14:8

2021 1:17 4:12
7:14 8:5 20:5
20:11

24 7:4
249,000 12:13
28th 1:16 20:5

3
300 6:18
30th 4:8

4
4.1 12:15
4.6 12:15
4th 4:7

5
50 4:2

6
63101 2:23
64 12:21

7
711 2:23
72 17:24

8

9
90 7:1


